
RESOLUTION NO. 15-19 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE FINAL 
OPERATING BUDGET OF THE CITY OF FORT 
LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2014, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 
30, 2015, BY APPROPRIATING FUNDS AS SET FORTH IN 
CITY COMMISSION AGENDA MEMO #15-0010 AND 
PROVIDING FORAN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

----~-·--------------

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 14-154, adopted on September 10, 
2014, the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale adopted the Final Operating Budget of the 
City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2014, and ending September 
30, 2015, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That the Final Operating Budget of the City of Fort Lauderdale for the Fiscal 
Year beginning October 1, 2014, and ending September 30, 2015, is hereby amended by 
appropriating funds as set forth in Commission Agenda Memo #15-0010, copy of which is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage. 

Mayor 
JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER 

ATTEST: 

9-~v-K~~ City Clerk . · 
JONDAK.JOm 

L:\COMM 2015\Resolution\Feb 3rd\15-19.doc 

15-19 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

TITLE: 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 
City Commission Agenda Memo 
REGULAR MEETING 

Honorable Mayor & Members of the 
Fort Lauderdale City Commission 

Lee R. Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager 

February 3, 2015 

Consolidated Budget Amendment 

Recommendation 

#15-0010 

It is recommended that the City Commission adopt a resolution amending the Fiscal 
Year 2015 Budget. 

Background 
Budget amendments are consolidated into one agenda item for consideration at the first 
meeting of each month. 

Examples of recommended actions within the consolidated budget amendment are: 

• transfer between funds; 
• transfer between capital and operating budgets; 

transfer between capital projects; 
• acceptance and appropriation of grant funding; 
• appropriation from fund balance; and 
• appropriation for modified revenue and related expenditures. 

Staff is recommending that the City Commission amend the FY 2015 Operating Budget 
and Community Investment Plan by approving the following transfers and 
appropriations: 

February 3, 2015 
(ID #15-0010) 

Page 1 of 9 



City Manager 

A. Acceptance and appropriation of grant funding - Grants Fund - Chronic 
Homeless Housing Collaborative (CHHC) Grant - $519,831 

The City of Fort Lauderdale was awarded a renewal grant in the amount of $446,929 
from the Florida Housing and Urban Department (HUD) for the Fort Lauderdale Chronic 
Homeless Housing Collaborative (CHHC) Project. This project provides permanent 
supportive housing to the most vulnerable chronically homeless. Funding will be used to 
provide housing units, supportive services, program operations, and administrative 
costs. Additional cash matches will be provided by the United Way ($30,000) and the 
City's General Fund ($42,902). The grant acceptance is a companion item on this 
agenda (CAM 15-0084). 

Staff recommends that the City Commission amend the FY 2015 Operating Budget by 
amending the appropriate accounts in the Grants Fund in the amount of $519,831 for 
the Fort Lauderdale Chronic Homeless Housing Collaborative (CHHC) Project. 

Fire-Rescue 

B. Acceptance and appropriation of grant funding - Grants Fund - Community 
Emergency Response Team (CERT) Grant - $5,476 

The City of Fort Lauderdale was awarded a grant in the amount of $5,476 from the 
State of Florida Division of Emergency Management for the Community Emergency 
response Team (CERT). The CERT program promotes partnership between local 
emergency service providers and the citizens they serve, by training citizens in basic 
emergency preparedness, response and recovery skills and other preparation 
necessary to function as auxiliary personnel to first responders. There is no match 
requirement. Funds will be used to offset instructor costs and purchase of training 
materials. The grant acceptance is a companion item on this agenda (CAM 15-0123). 

Staff recommends that the City Commission amend the FY 2015 Operating Budget by 
amending the appropriate accounts in the Grants Fund in the amount of $5,476 for the 
Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) grant. 

C. Acceptance of grant funding and appropriation- Grants Fund - Citizen Corps 
Grant Program - $5,466 

The City of Fort Lauderdale was awarded a grant in the amount of $5,466 from the 
State of Florida Division of Emergency Management for the Citizen Corps Grant 
Program. The Citizens Corps program promotes partnership between local emergency 
service providers and the citizens they serve, by training citizens in basic emergency 
preparedness, response and recovery skills. There is no match requirement. Funds will 
be used to offset instructor costs and purchase of training materials. The grant 
acceptance is a companion item on this agenda (CAM 15-0124). 

February 3, 2015 
(ID #15-0010) 

Page 2 of 9 



Staff recommends that the City Commission amend the FY 2015 Operating Budget- by 
amending the appropriate accounts in the Grants Fund in the amount of $5,466 for the 
Citizen Corps Grant Program. 

Parks and Recreation 

D. Acceptance and appropriation of grant funding - Grants Fund and General Fund 
- Florida Highway Beautification Council Grant - $239,096 

The City of Fort Lauderdale was awarded grant funding in the amount of $100,000 from the 
Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the median maintenance from North 
Atlantic Boulevard to Oakland Park Boulevard. Funding will be used to improve overall 
aesthetics of the City's medians by removing lifeless plants, installation of new plants and 
irrigation system. There is a cash match requirement of $139,096, which is identified in the 
General Fund. The grant acceptance is a companion item on this agenda (CAM 14-1512). 

Staff recommends that the City Commission amend the FY 2015 Operating Budget by 
amending the appropriate accounts in the Grants Fund and General Fund in the amount 
of $239,096 for the Florida Highway Beautification Grant. 

E. Acceptance of grant funding and appropriation - Grants Fund - wheelchair 
tennis grant - $4,500 

The City of Fort Lauderdale was awarded a grant in the amount of $4,500 from the 
United States Tennis Association (USTA) Florida Foundation to promote the growth of 
wheelchair tennis and to provide better health and fitness opportunities to physically 
challenged individuals. Funds will be used to offset costs of coaching staff, special 
events, and equipment. There is no match requirement. 

Staff recommends that the City Commission amend the FY 2015 Operating Budget by 
amending the appropriate accounts in the Grants Fund in the amount of $4,500 for the 
City's wheelchair tennis program. 

Transportation and Mobility 

F. Acceptance of grant funding and appropriation - Grants Fund - Streetscape 
Improvements in the Downtown Mobility Hub - $3.5 million 

The City of Fort Lauderdale is a sub-recipient of a grant in the amount of $3.5 million 
from the Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization (BMPO) to provide design and 
construction of streetscape improvements in the Downtown Fort Lauderdale Mobility 
Hub. Streetscape improvements will enhance pedestrian and bicycle connectivity with 
the mass transit services and facilitate ease of movement throughout the four-block 
project area. There is no match requirement. The sub-recipient grant agreement is a 
companion item on this agenda (14-1357). 

February 3, 2015 
(ID #15-0010) 

Page 3 of 9 



Staff recommends that the City Commission amend the FY 2015 Community 
Investment Plan (CIP) and Budget by amending the appropriate accounts in the Grants 
Fund in the amount of $3.5 million for the Streetscape Improvements in the Downtown 
Mobility Hub. 

G. Appropriation from fund balance - General Capital Projects Fund - Marshall's 
Point Bridge Noise Mitigation Project - $152,000 

The Marshall's Point Bridge Noise Mitigation Project is completed; however, the project 
account was closed prior to payment of the final invoices and all the remaining funds at 
that time were transferred to the fund balance. In order to make the final payments from 
the project account, staff recommends the restoration of the project transfer funds in the 
amount of $152,000 from fund balance. 

Staff recommends that the City Commission amend the FY 2015 Community 
Investment Plan (GIP) and Budget by amending the appropriate accounts in the 
General Capital Projects Fund in the amount of $152,000 to finalize the Marshall's Point 
Bridge Noise Mitigation Project. 

Resource Impact 
The fiscal impact to the various funds is outlined in the tables below. The letters below 
correspond to the descriptions in the background section of the document. 

Where applicable, the approval of companion agenda items listed below are contingent 
upon the approval of the respective companion items as part of this consolidated budget 
amendment. 

Related CAM(s): 15-0084, 15-0123. 15-0124, 14-1512, 14-1357 

February 3, 2015 
(ID #15-0010) 

Page 4 of 9 



, ___________ '----------------------·--· 

City Manager 

A. Acceptance and appropriation of grant funding - Grants Fund - Chronic 
Homeless Housing Collaborative (CHHC) Grant- $519,831 

Appropriate: 

Funds avallabiftas of JMU/llY.-. aQt$, 
,• 

INDE)(:N8te ACCOUNT NUMBER (Progrllltj · 

Chronic Homelessness 
129-GHOMEL 15A-C320 Housing Grant HUD CTY 

Chronic Homelessness 
129-GHO MEL 15-F7 45 Housing Grant Match 

Aooropriate: 

ACCOUNT NUMB.ER ·~~-(Pr1>1t~· 

Chronic Homelessness 
129-GHOMEL 15A-3322 Housing Grant HUD CTY 

Chronic Homelessness 
129-GHO MEL 15A-3299 Housing Grant HUD CTY 

Chronic Homelessness 
129-GHOMEL 15A-3999 Housing Grant HUD CTY 

Chronic Homelessness 
129-GHOMEL 15-3299 Housina Grant Match 

Aooroprlate From (Cash Match): 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ·INDIX-l 
(Proaf•· 

Division of Neighbor 
001-MGR110101-1107 Suooort 

Division of Neighbor 
001-MGR110101-2304 Support 

Aooropriate To (Cash Match): 

ACCOUNT NUllllBER 

129-GHOMEL 15-0001 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

', ,,'\"' o,',,' 

INJ)EX NAM& 
(Proa~-

Chronic Homelessness 
Housina Grant Match 

INDEX NAME 
(Progrlllfj 

OBJECT CODE/ SUB· 
OBJECT NAME 

lntergovt Revenue/HUD 
Pass Thru Broward 

County 
lntergovt Revenue/United 

Way 

OBJECT CODE/ SUB· 
• OBJECT NM'IE 

' 

Services-Materials/Other 
Facility Rent 

Services-Materials/Other 
Services 

Services-Materials/Other 
Supplies 

Services-Materials/Other 
Services 

OBJECT CODE/. SUB• 
OBJECT NNJIE 

Salaries & Wages/Part-
time Salaries 

Fringe 
Benefits/Supplemental 

FICA 

OEIJECT CODE/ SUB· 
OBJECT NAME 

Other Sources/General 
Fund 

OBJECT CODE/ SUB• 
OBJEOTNAME 

Chronic Homelessness Services-Materials/Other 

'. 
Ml!f!ffl)E!U> . A.VAIL.ABLE! 
BUDGET ··. . BALANCE AMOUNT 

(ObJtct Codt) {ObjectCodt) 

$0.00 $0.00 $446,929.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 

APPROP81ATIOff1'0TAL-+ $476,929.00 

••NOii>:''' AYNs.;.AJSLE! 
, >s~~~, , ·-~ AMOUNT 

<C>bleet COctt\ ·tobiect code> 

$0.00 $0.00 $253,270.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $99 513.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $94,146.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $30 000.00 

APPROPfCtA1'loNTOTAL __. $476,929.00 

M~liD AVAILABLE! 
liUIGeT .,· · .. BALANCE AMOUNT 

'(Qblect COde) {Qblect Code) 

$596,042.00 $406 721.00 $39,853.00 

$219 644.00 $85290.00 $3,049.00 
APPROPRIA'nONTOTAI.-+ $42,902.00 

',QMENIJED . AVAILABLE! 
BUDIEI' EJAli.ANCE AMOUNT 

tQblect.Codel lOblect Codel 

$0.00 $0.00 $42 902.00 
APPROPRIATION TOTAL-+ $42,902.00 

AMOUNT 

129-GHOMEL15-3199 Housin Grant Match Professional Services $0.00 $0.00 $42,902.00 

February 3, 2015 
(ID #15-0010) 

APPROPRIATION TOT AL-+ $42,902.oo 

Page 5 of 9 



Fire-Rescue 

B. Acceptance and appropriation of grant funding - Grants Fund - Community 
Emergency Response Team (CERT) Grant - $5,476 

Annroprlate: 
Fund$ lfVllllable 1111ot JanulB'fl 28, 2016 

• 

AMINDEDIUDQIT AVAILABLE 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

INOE;X~li OBJECT CODE/ SUB- .BALANCE AMOUNT {Program) OBJECT NAME (Obl•ct Code) lObtect Code) 

FY 2015 Community OHS Pass thru State of 
129-GCERT15-C314 Emergency Response Florida Dillision of $0.00 $0.00 $5,476.00 

Team Emergency Management 

APPROPRlA110N.TOTAL -+ $5,476.00 
Annropriate: 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 1.NDEX HAMJ OBJECT QOOEI . SUB- AMINDS>IUD$&r 
'AVAILABLE 

.(Prc;.gram)·. OBJECT NAME (Ob)lct <»di) .IALANCE AMOUNT 
lOblect Codel 

FY 2015 Community Other Operating 
129-GCE RT15-4337 Emergency Response Expenses/Serl/ice Charge $0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 

Team Fire 
FY 2015 Community 

Serl/ices-Materials/Tools 
129-GCERT15-3946 Emergency Response 

and Equipment <$5k 
$0.00 $0.00 $2, 176.00 

Team 
APPROPRIATION TOTAL __, $5,476.00 

C. Acceptance of grant funding and appropriation- Grants Fund - Citizen Corps 
Grant Program - $5,466 

A 1ppropr1ate: 
Funds available as of Januarv 28, 2016 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

129-GCORPS14-C314 

Aooropriate: 

ACCOUNT NUMBl!A 

129-GCORPS 14-3925 

129-GCORPS 14-3946 

February 3, 2015 
(ID #15-0010) 

INQ~HAME 
<Ptottam>• 

FY 2014 Citizens Corps 
Program 

.. 
INDEX~! 

<Proaraml'. ·. 

FY 2014 Citizens Corps 
Proaram 

FY 2014 Citizens Corps 
Prooram 

•OBJECT t;ODEI $UB-
. OBJECT NAME 

lntergoltt Revenue/OHS 
Pass Thru Div of 

Emeraencv Manaement 

OBJECT CODE/ SUB-
OBJECT NAME 

Serl/ices-Materials/Office 
Equipment 

Serl/ices-Materials/Tools 
and Eauip < $5k 

. 
AMENDED &IU~lr .· AVAILABLE 

IALANCE AMOUNT 
{obJeet C.d4J) tOl:ilect Codel 

$0.00 $0.00 $5,466.00 

APPROPRIATIONTOTAL-+ $5,466.00 

AVAILABLE 
AMINDED~IT .llALANCE AMOUNT 

(obJect .COde) mbiect Codel 

$0.00 $0.00 $466.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 

APPROPRIATION TOTAL -> $5,466.00 

Page 6 of 9 



Parks and Recreation 

D. Acceptance and appropriation of grant funding - Grants Fund and General Fund 
- Florida Highway Beautification Council Grant - $239,096 

Appropriate: 
Funds avallllble,,. ofJimUlll)' .a, #ti 

INDEX NAME OBJECT CODE/ 
AMEN DID AVAILABLE 

ACCOUNT NUMBER (Progrjn)· SUB-OBJECT NAME BUDG!!T 8ALANCE AMOUNT 
(Object Codt) ·· (ObJectCode) 

FY2015 Inter govt 
129-GHIGHW AY15- Highway Revenue/FOOT 

0479 Beautification Transportation $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 
APPROPR{ATION TOT AL+ $100,000.00 

ACCOUNT NUMBER INDEXNAMlli • OBJECT CODE/ 
(ProgralJJ) SUB-OBJECT NAME 

AMOUNT 
ctCod.e 

FY2015 
129-GHIGHW AY15- Highway Capital Outlay/Other 

6499 Beautification E ui ment $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 

Appropriate From (Cash Match): 

ACCOUNT NUMBER •lNOEXtf4tl 
(Progrlm) 

Median 
001-PKR061901-3237 lvlaintenance 

FY2015 

OBJECT COOE/ 
SUB-OBJECT NAME 

Services-
lvlaterials/Lawn & Tree 

lvlaintenance 

OBJECT CODE/ 
SUtJ;.OBJECT NAME 

129-GHIGHW AY15A- Highway Other Sources/General 

APPROPRWION TOTAL·~ $100,000.00 

AMENOIO AVAILABLE 
auQ$e'f:! ·· BAl..MCE 

CObilct C'~l ··. (Otilect Code) 

$2, 183 844.00 $1,427,432.00 
APPROMfWH)N'TOTAI- + 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 

O· ectCode 

AMOUNT 

$139,096.00 
$139,096.00 

AMOUNT 

0001 Beautification Fund $0.00 $0.00 $139 096.00 
APPROPfffA1':ION TOTAi- + $139,096.00 

ropriate To (Cash Match : 

INDEXNNAE OBJECT cODE/ 
ACCOUNT NUMBER (PrograiTJ} ..... SUl•OBJECT NAME AMOUNT 

FY2015 
129-GHIGHW AY15A- Highway Capital Outlay/Other 

6499 Beautification E ui ment $0.00 $0.00 $139,096.00 

February 3, 2015 
(ID #15-0010) 

APPROPftlATlON TOT AL + $139,096.00 

Page 7 of 9 



E. Acceptance of grant funding and appropriation - Grants Fund - wheelchair 
tennis grant - $4,500 

A •DDropnate: 
Funds available a of .January a, 2016 

INDEX NAME OBJECT co~ sue. AMENDED BUDGET AVAILABLE 
ACCOUNT NUMB (Progra111) OBJECT NAME (Obfeot tocre) IALANCIS AMOUNT 

tohlect todel 

lnter'gowrmental 
USTA Wheelchair Rewnue/Grants FM Misc 

129-GUASTA15 -F741 Prooram Sources for Recreation $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 
APPROPRIATION TOTAL __,. $4,500.00 

Appropriate: 
.· AVAILABLE 

ACCOIJNT NUMBER 
INDEX NAME OBJECT CODet sue. AMENDEDBIJDGET BALANCE AMOUNT (Prografu) OBJECT HAQ (Obltl;t~) iohtect Code) 

Ser'lices-
USTA Wheelchair Materials/Athletic Equip 

129-GUASTA 15 -3901 Prooram & Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 
APJ>RCPRtATIDN·TOTAL _. $4,500.00 

Transportation and Mobility 

F. Acceptance of grant funding and appropriation - Grants Fund - Streetscape 
Improvements in the Downtown Mobility Hub - $3.5 million 

Appropriate: 

Funds a""1abtfl uof Ja"wuy.lfl, a,115 ... 
ACCO.UNT NUMeER 

129-P12626.129-C321 

Appropriate: 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

129-P12626.129-6599 

February 3, 2015 
(ID #15-0010) 

.·.· 

INDEX NAME 
(P~..-. 

Downtown Fort 
Lauderale lvlobility 

Hub Project 

INDEXNAMI 
(Progr8Jrt. · 

. 

Downtown Fort 
Lauderale lvlobility 

Hub Proiect 

OBJECT COOE/ 
SUB-OBJECT NAME 

lntergov't Revenue/US 
DOT pass thru BMPO 

OBJECT CODIE/ 
SUB-OBJECT NAME 

Capital 
Outlav/Construction 

AMENDED. AVAILABLE 
BUDGET BAL.ANCE AMOUNT 

(ObJect Code) . (Oblect Code) 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,500,000.00 

APPROPRIATION TOTAL ~ $3,500,000.00 

AMENDED AVAILABLE 
BUDGET ·BALANCE AMOUNT 

lOblect CDdll lOt>lect Code> 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,500,000.00 

APPROPRIATION TOTAL - $3,500,000.00 

Page 8 of 9 



----------------------------- .............. . 

G. Appropriation from fund balance - General Capital Projects Fund - Marshall's 
Point Bridge Noise Mitigation Project - $152,000 

Appropriate From: 

Funds wallable as of .lal'IUlllY a,. •t 6 

ACCOUNT NU.MBIA 

001-FD001-9901 

Appro iate To: 

ACCOUNT NUMBIR 

331-P11763.331-6599 

INDU.uMI 
{Pri>gnlm) 

General Fund 

INQIKNMll .,....., 
Marshall's Point 

Bridge Noise 
Miti tion 

Prepared by: Bobbi Williams 

Budget Manager: Emilie R. Smith 

February 3, 2015 
(ID #15-0010) 

OBJECT CODEI 
SUB-OBJECT NAME 

. 

Other 
Uses/Anticipated Year 

End 

OBJECTQODEI 
SUB-OBJECT NAMI 

Capital 
Outla /Construction 

MllNDID AVAILA8LE 
llLJOG&T BALANCE AMOUNT 

•Object Code) (Qbjeet CodeJ 

$52,822,272.00 $52,822,272. 00 $152.000.00 

APPROPRIATION TOTAL~ $152,000.00 

MIOUNT 

$59.00 $0.00 $152 000.00 

APPROPRIATION TOTAL-+ $152,000.00 

Page 9 of 9 


